capital of the public limited company shall be EEK 250,000,000 and the maximum amount of the share 
capital shall be EEK 1,000,000,000. 

•Increasing the share capital of PTA Grupp AS

The extraordinary general meeting of shareholders decided to increase the share capital of PTA Grupp 
AS. In accordance with the decision 36,000,336 (thirty-six million three hundred and thirty-six) new 
ordinary shares of PTA Grupp AS with a nominal value of ten (10) Estonian kroons per share shall be 
issued. As a result of that the share capital shall  be increased by EEK 360,003,360. As a result  of 
increasing the share capital the new amount of the share capital shall be 379,472,110 EEK.